

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

TERRY LEE CEASOR,
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.: 159948
Court of Appeals No.: 338431
Trial Court No.: 05-000220-FH

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**University of Michigan Law School
Michigan Innocence Clinic
David A. Moran (P45353)
Imran J. Syed (P75415)
Megan B. Richardson (PL1090)
Thomas Palumbo (Student Attorney)
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-935**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Mr. Ceasor Was Indisputably Too Poor To Afford An Expert.....1

 II. Mr. Ceasor’s Attorney Was Ineffective For Failing To Seek Funding For An Expert To Testify In Mr. Ceasor’s Defense.3

 A. Mr. Ceasor Did Not “Choose” To Proceed Without an Expert as His Lawyer Never Gave Him Any Other Choice When He Could Not Come Up With the Money.4

 B. An Expert Witness Was Crucial to Mr. Ceasor’s Case.6

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hinton v Alabama, 571 US 263; 134 S Ct 1081; 188 L Ed 1 (2014)..... 4

People v Ackley, 497 Mich App 381; 870 NW2d 858 (2015) 1

People v Arquette, 202 Mich App 227; 507 NW2d 824 (1993) 3

People v Ulp, 504 Mich 964; 933 NW2d 37 (2019)..... 5

Strickland v Washington, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)..... 3, 5

Statutes

MCL 775.15..... 2-4
